FORT MILL

TOWN OF FORT MILL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING
April 20, 2015
112 Confederate Street
6:00 PM

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
WELCOME & INTRODUCTION
ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2015
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Regular Meeting: January 26, 2015 [Pages 2-4]

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS

1. CASE #2015-188 Applicant is requesting a variance from the zoning
Joe and Kristina Dillon ordinance to allow a reduction of the 10’ side yard
411 Sidney Johnson Street setback requirement for a principal structure.
Tax Map # 020-01-08-001 [Pages 5-13]
Zoning District: R-10

2. CASE # 2015-189 Applicant is requesting a variance from the zoning
Tina S. Grayson ordinance to allow a reduction of the 5’ side yard
201 East Gregg Street setback requirement for an accessory structure.
Tax Map # 020-04-29-009 [Pages 14-22]

Zoning District: R-10

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION

ADJOURN



MINUTES
TOWN OF FORT MILL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
January 26, 2015

6:00 PM
Present: Jim Thomas, Jay McMullen, Becky Campbell, Jody Stegall, Ryan Helms, Terri
Murray, Planning Director Joe Cronin, Assistant Planner Chris Pettit
Absent: None
Guests: Patricia Brohm, David Faile, Julie Faile

Chairman Thomas called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm and welcomed everyone in attendance.

Planning Director Cronin stated that Ms. McCall had been in discussion with the Planning
Department and unfortunately had to resign from her position on the Board due to difficulties
securing child care.

Planning Director Cronin noted that Ms. McCall’s term would have expired in April of 2015 and
that a replacement will likely be appointed at that time. Planning staff will be in contact with
additional Board members with upcoming, expiring terms to discuss the possibility of continuing
service on the Board.

ELECTION OF CHAIR & VICE-CHAIR FOR 2015

Acting Chairman Thomas asked for nominations for Chair. Mr. Helms nominated Mr. Thomas
for Chair. Mr. Stegall seconded the motion. Acting Chairman Thomas asked if there were any
other nominations. Hearing none, the motion to elect Mr. Thomas as Chair was put to a vote. The
Board voted 5-0 to approve Mr. Thomas as Chair, with Ms. Murray not voting as she was not yet
present to the meeting.

Chairman Thomas asked for nominations for the position of Vice-Chair. Ms. Campbell nominated
Mr. McMullen for Vice-Chair. Mr. Helms seconded the motion. Chairman Thomas asked if there
were any other nominations. Hearing none, the motion to elect Mr. McMullen as Vice-Chair was
put to a vote. The Board voted 5-0 to approve Mr. McMullen as Vice-Chair, with Ms. Murray not
voting as she was not yet present to the meeting.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. McMullen made a motion to approve the minutes of the December 15, 2014 meeting as
submitted by staff. Ms. Campbell seconded the motion. The motion was approved by a vote of
5-0, with Ms. Murray not voting as she was not yet present to the meeting.



PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS

Ms. Murray arrived at 6:05, prior to the discussion of Public Hearing item #1.

A) Variance request from Patricia Brohm (400 Unity Street): Chairman Thomas provided
a brief overview of the applicant’s request, the purpose of which was to allow a 6’ privacy
fence to extend beyond the principal structure in a front yard for a corner lot. Chairman
Thomas noted that this was a reconsideration of a previously approved variance request, as
it was noted that the wording of the Board’s approval motion did not match the Board’s
intent.

Chairman Thomas opened the public hearing.

Ms. Brohm stated that since Duke Energy had no objection to the location of the fence, she
did not see the point in the Board requiring that it be moved 10 feet further away from the
power lines.

In that there were no further speakers, Chairman Thomas closed the public hearing.

Ms. Campbell questioned how the Board utilized the State’s criteria to determine that a
hardship existed when the Board approved previously approved the variance. Mr.
McMullen explained the Board’s determination as discussed at the October, 2014 Board
of Zoning Appeals meeting, noting that the majority of the determination was based on the
existence of a unique land use neighboring the property.

Members of the Board questioned staff as to the purpose of the public hearing and their
discussions. Assistant Planner Pettit noted that the Board, using their own discretion, could
vote to amend the approval motion for the application or could change their motion
entirely. Planning Director Cronin noted that at the December 2014 Board meeting, the
Board discussed amending the approval motion to match the original intent of the approval
in regards to the Duke easement.

The October 20, 2014 approval motion for the variance included a condition stating the
following:

Should Duke maintain a power line easement along the front of the property,
the fence may not extend into the easement.

Ms. Murray made a motion to amend the wording of the October 20, 2014 variance
approval condition to state the following:

The fence may remain in the Duke power line easement with approval from
the easement holder, however the easement holder still retains the right to
access their easement at the owner’s expense.



Mr. Stegall seconded the motion. There being no further discussion, Chairman Thomas
called for a vote. The motion was approved by a vote of 5-1, with Ms. Campbell opposed.

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION/DISCUSSION

Prior to the meeting, planning staff had distributed informational materials related to hardship
requirements as outlined in South Carolina law. Town staff discussed the information with the
Board. Chairman Thomas thanked staff for provided the information.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:02 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Chris Pettit
Planning Department



Town of Fort Mill
Board of Zoning Appeals
Item for Action

Item#1  CASE # 2015-188 Applicant is requesting a variance from the
Joe and Kristina Dillon zoning ordinance to allow a reduction of the 10’
411 Sidney Johnson Street side yard setback requirement for a principal
Tax Map # 020-01-08-001 structure.

Zoning District: R-10

Backaground / Discussion

The Town has received a variance request from Joe and Kristina Dillon for a proposed non-
conformity related to the construction of a single-family house (a “principal use) at 411 Sidney
Johnson Street.

The purpose of the request is to permit a reduction in the side yard setback requirement from 10’
to 8’ for the principal structure. The applicant has supplied the floor plan for the proposed home,
which shows that the majority of the home would meet the 10 setback requirement. The only
portion that would not meet the 10’ setback requirement would be the kitchen, which would be 8’
from the side property line.

Article 11, Section 2(5)(E) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance outlines the following setback
requirement for principal structures:

E) Minimum side yard: R-10-Principal structure is ten feet with accessory uses being five
feet. For side yard requirements pertaining to corner lots, see article I, section 7,
subsection C.

The applicant has been working with Town staff for months in order to find an appropriate plan
for the property. Due to the existence of three (3) sanitary sewer lines converging in the middle
of the property, the applicant is limited as to the usable area of the lot. Given these limitations, the
applicant believes that the proposed location with the requested variance would be the only feasible
solution for the property.

Staff would like to note that the proposed location of the home would be 5’ from the sanitary sewer
lines at two separate locations. Typically, a new home would be no closer than 7.5’ from a sanitary
sewer line. Town Public Works staff has indicated that they would be okay with the proposed
home being 5’ away from the sanitary sewer lines, however the Town would require that the
applicant obtain an Encroachment Permit prior to constructing the home. The purpose of the
Encroachment Permit would be to protect the Town in the event that the sanitary sewer line needed
to be accessed through the Town’s easement over the line.



Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the
power to:

Hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when
strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes
and explains in writing the following findings:

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property;

(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and

(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by the granting of the variance.

(i) The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the
establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend
physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be
utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds
for a variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance.

A local governing body by ordinance may permit or preclude the granting of a
variance for a use of land, a building, or a structure that is prohibited in a given
district, and if it does permit a variance, the governing body may require the
affirmative vote of two-thirds of the local adjustment board members present
and voting. Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the local
governing body may overrule the decision of the local board of adjustment
concerning a use variance.

(i) In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the
location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use
as the board may consider advisable to protect established property values in
the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.

Submitted by:

Chris Pettit
Assistant Planner / Zoning Administrator
April 15, 2015
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York County Tax Map # 020-01-08-001
Zoning Map
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Town of Fort Mill
Board of Zoning Appeals
Item for Action

Item#1  CASE # 2015-189 Applicant is requesting a variance from the
Tina S. Grayson zoning ordinance to allow a reduction of the 5’
201 East Gregg Street side yard setback requirement for an accessory
Tax Map # 020-04-29-009 structure.

Zoning District: R-10

Background / Discussion

The Town has received a variance request from Ms. Tina S. Grayson for a proposed non-
conformity related to the installation of a detached carport (an “accessory use”) at 201 East Gregg
Street.

The purpose of the request is to permit a reduction in the side yard setback requirement from 5’ to
1’ in order to install a detached carport on the existing concrete driveway beside the primary
residence.

Article 11, Section 2(5)(E) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance outlines the following setback
requirement for accessory structures:

E) Minimum side yard: R-10-Principal structure is ten feet with accessory uses being five
feet. For side yard requirements pertaining to corner lots, see article I, section 7,
subsection C.

The applicant has stated that the purpose of the request is to protect their vehicle from the elements.
Given the narrowness of the lot and the existing location of the driveway and porches, the applicant
believes that the proposed carport location would be the only feasible location.

Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the
power to:

Hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when
strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes
and explains in writing the following findings:

(e) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property;

(F) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
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(9) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and

(h) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent

Submitted by:

Chris Pettit

property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by the granting of the variance.

(iii)The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the

establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend
physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be
utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds
for a variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance.

A local governing body by ordinance may permit or preclude the granting of a
variance for a use of land, a building, or a structure that is prohibited in a given
district, and if it does permit a variance, the governing body may require the
affirmative vote of two-thirds of the local adjustment board members present
and voting. Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the local
governing body may overrule the decision of the local board of adjustment
concerning a use variance.

(iv)In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the

location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use
as the board may consider advisable to protect established property values in
the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.

Assistant Planner / Zoning Administrator

April 15, 2015
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York County Tax Map # 020-04-29-009
Zoning Map
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